

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/7/2019 9:46 AM
No. 36066-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

THOMAS ALVIN SWARERS,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 17-1-00783-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. ISSUES	8
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The defense attorney provided effective assistance.....	9
1. Standard on review	9
a. Standard on review for ineffective assistance claims on sentencing.....	9
b. Standard on review regarding whether multiple offenses are in the same course of criminal conduct.....	9
2. There was no prejudice to the defendant because the defense attorney correctly concluded the defendant's two crimes were not in the same course of criminal conduct	11
a. The defendant's intent differed for the 6-year-old and 11-year-old and one crime did not further the other	11
b. The victims are also not the same	12
i) The defendant's citation is not helpful	12
ii) There are actual, living victims for both counts and they differ. Specifically, the victims for Count I are every	

	6-year-old girl and their care providers, while the victims for Count II are every 11-year-old girl and their care providers	13
iii)	In the alternative, the context of RCW 9.94A.589 (1)(a) requires a broader definition of “victim” than in RCW 9.94A.030 (54) and should include the defendant’s intent to have sex with two fictitious girls. Otherwise, an absurd outcome would result.....	17
3.	Even accepting the defendant’s argument, it is at least arguable that his trial attorney did not fall below reasonable professional standards	21
B.	The defendant is correct that the \$200 filing fee should be stricken.	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Fisher, 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987)..... 16-17
State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....18
State v. Johnson, 180 Wn. App. 92, 320 P.3d 197 (2014)..... 9-10, 12, 14
State v. Latham, 3 Wn. App. 2d 468, 416 P.3d 725 (2018).....10, 12
State v. Luther, 157 Wn.2d 63, 134 P.3d 205 (2006) 14-15, 19
State v. Phuong, 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....10
State v. Sivins, 138 Wn. App. 52, 155 P.3d 982 (2007).....20
State v. Stockmyer, 136 Wn. App. 212, 148 P.3d 1077 (2006).....12
State v. Townsend, 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002)..... 19-20
State v. Vike, 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994) 10-12
State v. Wilson, 158 Wn. App. 305, 242 P.3d 19 (2010).....20

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030 (54).....8-9, 13, 17-20, 22
RCW 9.94A.030.....17
RCW 9.94A.500 (1).....21
RCW 9.94A.500.....20
RCW 9.94A.589 (1).....20
RCW 9.94A.589 (1)(a) 10, 12-14, 17
RCW 9.94A.589.....10
RCW 9.94A.750 (3).....20
RCW 9.94A.750 (5).....20
RCW 9.94A.750 (6).....20

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RPC 3.8 cmt. 121

OTHER SOURCES

Developmental Milestones: 6 Year Olds, FUNDAMENTALLY CHILDREN,
[https://www.fundamentallychildren.com/child-development-
advice-including-special-needs/child-development-by-age/6-year-
olds/](https://www.fundamentallychildren.com/child-development-advice-including-special-needs/child-development-by-age/6-year-olds/) (last visited Jan. 4, 2019).....16

Developmental Milestones: 11 + Year Olds, FUNDAMENTALLY CHILDREN,
[https://www.fundamentallychildren.com/child-development-
advice-including-special-needs/child-development-by-age/11-year-
olds/](https://www.fundamentallychildren.com/child-development-advice-including-special-needs/child-development-by-age/11-year-olds/) (last visited Jan. 4, 2019).....16
